GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Date: 31/01/2024

Memo No:GO2324014253IW File No:IW-14011(19)/3/2024 [E-882033]

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Irrigation & Waterways GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Executive Engineer, Mograhat Drainage Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Chief Engineer (South), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets Maintenance of AMC of drainage channels and in Municipality-Rajpur-Sonarpur, Baruipur in Block Sonarpur, Baruipur, P.S- Sonarpur, Baruipur, Narendrapur and District South 24 Parganas during 2023-24 (No. of Sub-scheme-06 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/AMC/T-003-2324), Project ID:-IW/232413527S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets Maintenance of AMC of drainage channels and in Municipality-Rajpur-Sonarpur, Baruipur in Block Sonarpur, Baruipur, P.S- Sonarpur, Baruipur, Narendrapur and District South 24 Parganas during 2023-24 (No. of Sub-scheme-06 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/AMC/T-003-2324), the details of which has been given below.

Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets Maintenance of AMC of drainage channels and in Municipality-Rajpur-Sonarpur, Baruipur in Block Sonarpur, Baruipur, P.S- Sonarpur, Baruipur, Narendrapur and District South 24 Parganas during 2023-24 (No. of Sub-scheme-06 no.) (SCHEME IDIW/AMC/T-003-2324)
IW232413527S000
Municipality-Rajpur-Sonarpur, Baruipur in Block Sonarpur, Baruipur, P.S- Sonarpur, Baruipur, Narendrapur and District South 24 Parganas.

Administrative Approval: Rs 4204000 (Forty Two Lakh Four Thousand Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2023-24	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	104000
2	2024-25	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	4100000
Total					

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2324036286FA00 Dated 29/01/2024.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date: 31/01/2024

Memo No: GO2324014253IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General (Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Finance Department-Group F

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID : IW/AMC/T-003-2324

Name of the Main Scheme :- Scheme for Essential Maintenance works of functional and nonfunctional assets Maintenance of AMC of drainage channels and in Municipality-Rajpur-Sonarpur, Baruipur , In Block Sonarpur, Baruipur, P.S- Sonarpur, Baruipur, Narendrapur and District South 24 Parganas during 2023-24

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Clearing and removal of water hyacinth including weeds, thick and thorny floating jungles along with clearing of jungles from the bank and slope of Adiganga Channel in between Kamalgazi downstream (Ch. 0.00m.) and Jagaddal upstream (Ch.3330.00m.) in Municipality-Rajpur- Sonarpur& P.S. – Narendrapur & Sonarpur, Dist – South 24 Parganas under Mograhat Drainage Division for 12 (Twelve) months	448955.00	32755.00
2	Clearing and removal of water hyacinth including weeds, thick and thorny floating jungles along with clearing of jungles from the bank and slope of Adiganga Channel in between Jagaddaldown stream (Ch.3330.00m.) and Benerchadi upstream (6930.00 m) in Municipality & P.S. – Sonarpur, Dist – South 24 Parganas under Mograhat Drainage Division for 12 (Twelve) months	614981.00	35473.00
3	Clearing and removal of water hyacinth including weeds, thick and thorny floating jungles along with clearing of jungles from the bank and slope of Adiganga Channel in between Benerchadi downstream (6930.00 m) and Kalyanpur Upstream (Ch. 10020.00 m.) in Municipality Baruipur. Block & P.S. – Sonarpur&Baruipur, Dist – South 24 Parganas under Mograhat Drainage Division for 12 (Twelve) months.	620073.00	36539.00
4	Clearing and removal of water hyacinth including weeds, thick and thorny floating jungles along with clearing of jungles from the bank and slope of Adiganga Channel in between Kalyanpur downstream (Ch. 10020.00 m.) and Laxmikantapur Railway Culvert (Ch. 13200.00 m) in Block & P.S. – Baruipur, Dist – South 24 Parganas under Mograhat Drainage Division for 12 (Twelve) months.	687897.00	38216.00
5	Clearing and removal of water hyacinth including weeds, thick and thorny floating jungles along with clearing of jungles from the bank and slope of Adiganga Channel in between Laxmikantapur	. 627216.00	46901.00

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	Railway Culvert downstream (Ch. 13200.00 m)		
	and Bhadurighat upstream (Ch. 17265.00 m) in		
	Block & P.S. – Baruipur, Dist – South 24 Parganas		
	under Mograhat Drainage Division for 12 (Twelve) months		
	Clearing and removal of water hyacinth including		
	weeds, thick and thorny floating jungles along		
	with clearing of jungles from the bank and slope of		
	Adiganga Channel in between Bhadurighat		
6	downstream (Ch. 17265.00 m) and Suryapur	963279.00	51613.00
	upstream (Ch 21900.00 m.) in Block & P.S		
	Baruipur, Dist – South 24 Parganas under		
	Mograhat Drainage Division for 12 (Twelve)		
	months		
Total:		3962401.00	241497.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs.

4203898.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department